completed investment property are the discount rate and property price growth rate.

The following assumptions have been used to determine fair value:

Significant Input Description 2020 2019

Discount rate The pre-tax discount rate 14.1% - 20.3%
(median: 15.3%)

14.0% - 20.0%
(median: 15.0%)

Property price
growth rate

Anticipated annual property price
growth over the cash flow period
0-4 years

(2.0%) - 3.0% 0.5% - 3.0%

Property price
growth rate

Anticipated annual property price
growth over the cash flow period
5+ years

2.5% - 3.5% 2.5% - 3.5%

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 May 2020

54 Oceania Healthcare Limited | Annual Report 2020

3.1 Village Assets: Investment Property (continued)

Due to the material valuation uncertainty disclosed in note 3, the range of reasonably possible changes to key
assumptions is uncertain and could be significantly greater than the ranges used in the sensitivity analysis.

Sensitivities

At 31 May 2020
Adopted

Value
Discount Rate

 +0.5%
Discount Rate

-0.5%

Property
Growth Rate

 +50 bp

Property
Growth Rate

 -50 bp

Completed investment
property

Valuation $NZ000’s 370,257

Difference $NZ000’s (13,998) 14,940 22,519 (23,563)

Difference % (3.8%) 4.0% 6.1% (6.4%)

At 31 May 2019
Adopted

Value
Discount Rate

 +0.5%
Discount Rate

-0.5%

Property
Growth Rate

 +50 bp

Property
Growth Rate

 -50 bp

Completed investment
property

Valuation $NZ000’s 380,229

Difference $NZ000’s (14,168) 15,082 22,006 (18,546)

Difference % (3.7%) 4.0% 5.8% (4.9%)

The stabilised occupancy period is a key driver of the CBRE Limited valuation. A significant increase /
(decrease) in the occupancy period would result in a significantly lower/ (higher) fair value measurement.

Significant Input 2020 2019

Stabilised occupancy period 3.2yrs - 8.3yrs
(median: 6.8yrs)

3.1yrs - 8.3yrs
(median: 7.7yrs)

Current ingoing price, for subsequent resales of ORAs, is a key driver of the CBRE Limited valuation.
A significant increase / (decrease) in the ingoing price (as driven by the property growth rates) would
result in a significantly higher / (lower) fair value measurement.

55

3.2 Care Assets: Property, Plant and Equipment

Accounting Policy

Property, plant and equipment comprises owner-occupied freehold land and buildings and plant and
equipment operated by the Group for the provision of care services, care suites and land and buildings

[…]

approach. The valuation is determined by the capitalisation of net cash flow profit/earnings before interest,
tax, depreciation, amortisation and rent (“EBITDAR”) under the assumption a positive cash flow will be
generated into perpetuity. Capitalisation rates used for the 30 April 2020 valuation range from 11.0% to
17.75% with a median value of 13.0% (30 April 2019: 11.0% to 17.8% with median value of $13.4%). The valuation
was apportioned between land, buildings, chattels / plant and equipment and goodwill to determine the fair
value of the assets.

59

The significant unobservable input used in the fair value measurement of the Group's development land
is the value per m2 assumption. Increases in the value per m2 rate result in corresponding increases in the
total valuation.

The significant unobservable input used in the fair value measurement of the Group's portfolio of completed
land and buildings is the capitalisation rate applied to earnings. A significant decrease / (increase) in the
capitalisation rate would result in significantly higher / (lower) fair value measurement.

Sensitivities

At 31 May 2020 Adopted Value Capitalisation Rate +50 bp Capitalisation Rate -50 bp

Freehold land and buildings

Valuation $NZ000’s 417,412

Difference $NZ000’s (23,041) 28,316

Difference % (5.5%) 6.8%

At 31 May 2019 Adopted Value Capitalisation Rate +50 bp Capitalisation Rate -50 bp

Freehold land and buildings

Valuation $NZ000’s 353,079

Difference $NZ000’s (19,922) 23,951

Difference % (5.6%) 6.8%

At 31 May 2020
Adopted

Value
Discount Rate

 +0.5%
Discount Rate

-0.5%

Property
Growth Rate

 +50 bp

Property
Growth Rate

 -50 bp

Completed care suite
property

Valuation $NZ000’s  113,395

Difference $NZ000’s (6,259) 7,692 6,897 (7,216)

Difference % (3.8%) 4.0% 6.1% (6.4%)

At 31 May 2019
Adopted

Value
Discount Rate

 +0.5%
Discount Rate

-0.5%

Property
Growth Rate

 +50 bp

Property
Growth Rate

 -50 bp

Completed care suite
property

Valuation $NZ000’s 196,602

Difference $NZ000’s (7,326) 7,798 11,379 (9,589)

Difference % (3.7%) 4.0% 5.8% (4.9%)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 May 2020

60 Oceania Healthcare Limited | Annual Report 2020

3.2 Care Assets: Property, Plant and Equipment (continued)

Assets Held for Sale

Assets are classified as held for sale when their carrying amount is to be recovered principally through a sale
transaction and a sale is considered highly probable. They are measured at the lower of carrying amount and
fair value less costs to sell, except for investment property assets held for sale which are carried at fair value.

Carrying Value of Assets

The carrying amount at which both land and buildings would have been carried had the assets been